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EXHIBIT B 

FINDINGS 

MAJOR'S CARETAKER'S RESIDENCE 
APN 039-060-02 

FILE NUMBER S04-0033 
Zoning Administrator - October 17,2007 

1.0 CEQA FINDINGS 

1.1 The project is found to be exempt from CEQA pursuant to Section 15303 (a) New 
Construction. 

1.2 The Zoning Administrator finds that the proposed project could not have a significant effect 
on the environment. 

1.3 The documents and other materials which constitute the record of proceedings upon which 
this decision is base are in the custody of Planning Services at 2850 Fairlane Court, 
Placerville, CA. 

2.0 ADMINSTRATIVE FINDINGS 

2.1 Special Use Permit S04-0033 Findings 

2.1.1 The Agricultural Commission found that three consecutive years of intensive 
management of lands had occurred on the property in the past. However, no evidence 
has been presented to the county that any harvesting or planting has taken place in 
recent years. Therefore, findings can not be made that a caretaker's residence is 
warranted at this time. 

2.1.2 The project is inconsistent with Section 17.44.050 since the Agricultural Commission 
did not find the timber plan constituted an intensive management operation (October 
11, 2005). 2&3 The proposed caretaker's residence can not be justified at this time 
since the proposed Christmas tree farm operation has not been established and 
verified 1-2 years after planting by the Agricultural Commission. 

2.1.3 The location of the proposed caretaker's residence prohibits use of the best soils on 
site by building the proposed residence where the Christmas trees should be planted. 

2.1.4 Residential use of timberland is in general inconsistent with growing and harvesting 
of timber. 

2.1.5 Although state law allows residences in Timber Preserve Zone lands. the local 
jurisdictions can provide stricter provisions and Section 17.44 is not inconsistent. 

S:U)lSCRETIONARnSV004\S04-33 MAJORS\S04-0033 Findings 101707.doc 



EXHIBIT C 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

County of PLANNING 
EL DORADO SERVICES 

PLACERVILLE OFFICE: LAKE TAHOE OFFICE: EL DORADO HILLS OFFICE: 
2850 FAIRLANE COURT 3368 LAKE TAHOE BLVD., SUITE 302 4950 HILLSDALE CIRCLE. SUITE 100 
PLACERVILLE, CA. 95667 SOUTH LAKE TAHOE, CA 96150 EL DORADO HILLS, CA 95762 
(530) 621-5355 (530) 573-3330 (916) 941-4967 and (530) 621-5582 
(530) 642-0508 Fax (530) 542-9062 Fax (916) 941-0269 Fax 
Counter Hours: 8:00 AM to 4:00 PM Counter Hours: 6:00 AM to 4:00 PM Counter Hours: 8:00 AM to 4:00 PM 

MEMORANDUM 

DATE: October 1,2007 Hearing Date: October 17,2007 

TO: Roger Trout, Zoning Administrator 

FROM: Larry Appel, Deputy Director 
Planning Services 

SUBJECT: Reconsideration of S04-0033 
Majors Caretaker's Home 

REQUEST: Request of Robert Laurie, agent for George Majors to reconsider denial of S04-0033 to 
permit construction of a caretaker's residence on APN 039-060-02, containing 1 18 acres and zoned 
Timber Preservation Zone (TPZ). The property is located west of Highway 88 in the Silver Springs 
area, Supervisorial District IT. 

BACKGROUND: The project was first considered by the Zoning Administrator on September 2 1, 
2005 where it was continued. On October 26,2005, the Zoning Administrator denied the 
application. Since it is unclear from the record what findings were made to support the verbal denial, 
and that the owner may have been unclear about the right to appeal the decision, this item is being 
reconsidered by the Zoning Administrator. Once the project is denied with findings (Attachment l), 
the owner will have ten business days to appeal the decision to the Board of Supervisors. 

PROJECT ANALYSIS: Issues raised during review of the project centered around the necessity of 
a caretaker's residence on property that had no active timber operation. Staff from both the 
Agricultural Department and Planning Services reviewed reports prepared for the owner that offered 
justification for the caretaker's residence by saying that a Christmas tree farm would be developed 
and that the residence was needed to ward off trespassers. Staff and the Registered Forester of the 
Agricultural Commission questioned the long-term viability of the Christmas tree operation for the 
following reasons: 1) only 1 1 acres of plantable tree farm was available based on the rocky nature of 
the site, 2) the short growing season and heavy snow packs would stunt the tree growth and require 
7-15 years for trees to reach a salable size due to the high altitude (7,200 feet), 3) the eight foot tree 
spacing and anticipated 50 percent die back of the crop would significantly reduce the ultimate tree 
crop to one that would be marginally viable, if at all, 4) retail sales from the site would be impossible 
since sales typically begin after Thanksgiving and the site would most likely be inaccessible due to 
snow, and 5) high snow loads at that elevation would most likely stunt the growth and deform the 
trees. 



Majors Caretaker's Residence 
SO4-0033 
ZA Hearing: October 17,2007 
Page 2 

The Agricultural Commission met to consider the project and voted on October 12,2005 to rescind 
their previous recommended approval. They did not believe evidence was presented to justify the 
need for a caretaker's residence at that time. They were also concerned that the residence was 
proposed within the only prime growing area and that if the timber crop was the primary reason for 
the project that the proposed house should be moved. They were also concerned that the trees had 
not been planted despite the owner's intent to plant 1000-2500 trees in 2004 and 2005. To date, no 
notification has been received that the trees have been planted. The Agricultural Commission finally 
recommended that the permit be denied until the owner planted all the trees and then returned to the 
Commission in 1-2 years to report on the health of the trees. If after the 1-2 year period the trees 
were determined to be a viable commercial operation, then the Commission would reconsider their 
previous action to deny the request. The Commission also suggested that the owner consider a roll 
out of the TPZ zone and then build a house the size he originally planned for his family (2,912 square 
feet). That option remains the preferred choice of the Agricultural Department and Planning staff. 

RECOMMENDATION: Denial 
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COUNTY OF 
EL I)ORADO http://www.co.el-dorado.ca.us/devservices 

PLACERVILLE OFFICE: LAKE TAHOE OFFICE: EL DORADO HILLS OFFICE: 
2850 FAIRLANE COURT 3368 LAKE TAHOE BLVD, SUITE 302 4950 HILLSDALE CIRCLE, SUITE 100 
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MEMORANDUM 

DATE: October 26, 2005 

TO: Zoning Administrator 

FROM: Gina Hunter. Senior Planner 

SUBJECT: Special Use Permit S04-33 

BACKGROUND 

Special Use Permit S04-33 was presented to the Zoning Administrator on 
September 21, 2005 (Exhibit A), and was continued to allow for the applicant to 
provide the following information: 

1. A complete dimensioned ,Floor plan of the primary residence and barn; 
2. A site plan showing the location of the primary residence and barn on the 

property with an alternative landing site; 
3. A topographical survey of the site showing the trees surrounding the 

proposed location for the residence, and tees within the fall zone. 

The Zoning Administrator also requested that Bill Draper, Ex-officio Forestry 
member of the Agricultural Commission be present at the next Zoning 
Administrator meeting to address whether it is safe for tirrrber harvest production 
operations to continue on the property with the residential unit built in the 
proposed location. 

During the Zoniug Admir~istrator hearing, Steve Burton, Assistant Agricultural 
Commissioner, stated that the Agricultural Commission had reql~ested to 
reconsider their prior support of the application. The Agricultural Commission 
had set a hearing date of October 12, 2005, to rescind their action. The Zoning 
Administrator stated he did not see the size of the structure as being an issue, 
rather it is the footprint on the site that needs to be considered and providing a 
safe envelope for the structure. He did not believe the Agricultural Commission 
needed to reconsider their position. 



S04-33lMajors 
Conditions of  Approval 

SUMMARY 

The applicant has provided detailed floor plans, elevations and a rendering of the 
proposed residential unit, including the barn (Ex hibits B, C, and D). The footprint 
of the barn and residential unit is 1,904 square feet. T his figure does not include 
the mud room, deck or breezew ay, which would increase the footprint to 
approximately 2,100 square feet. T he overall size of the proposed residential 
unit, including barn is 2,912 square feet. T he applicant has provided a site plan 
with the alternative landing site (Exhibit E). A topographic surv ey has been 
provided with the trees identified on the site (Ex hibit F). 

'The Agricultural Commission rescinded their prior recommendation for approv al 
of the application on October 12, 2005, stating that a caretaker's residence 
should only be granted when it is an absolute necessity . Concern was expressed 
that the Christmas trees hav e not yet been planted, and that 27 acres of the site 
is considered Class Ill (mid-range conditions) and 91 acres is considered Class V 
(poorest conditions). Due to the majority of the land being identified as Class V, 
with a majority of the acreage covered by granite monolith, it is not considered 
prime timberland. It w as suggested that the applicant consider the option to 
rezone the property by either rolling out of T PZ or requesting an immediate 
cancellation. The Comrr~ission rescinded their action, w ith the caveat that once 
the Christmas tree plantings are established, the Special Use Permit could be 
reviewed again. The minutes from the Agricultural Commission meeting hav e 
been attached (Ex hibit G). 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff continues to have concern with the size of the footprint of the structure, and the 
use of the property. It has clearly been demonstrated by Bill Draper, a Registered 
Professional Forester and 'the Agl-icultural Commission, that the use of the property as 
TPZ land is not viable, and the most appropriate action for the property owner 
to seek an immediate rollout from TPZ and rezone the property. This information has 
been provided to the applicant. Because the applicant has not expressed a desire to 
pursue this avenue, staff will continue to support the application with the condition that 
the residential unit not be constr~~cted until a viable crop of Christmas trees have been 
produced on the site. In addition, because staff continues to be concerned with the size 
and use of tlie structure, the conditions have been modified to limit the footprint of the 
structure to 1,500 square feet. Staff recommends that the Zoning Administrator take 
the following actions: 

1. Find that the project is Categorically Exempt from CEQA pursuant to Section 
15303 (a) of the CEQA Guidelines. 

2. Approve Special Use Permit S04-33, subject to the Conditions of Approval in 
Attachment 1, based on the Findings in Attachment 2. 



S04-33lMajors 
Conditions o f  Approval 

SUPPORT INFORMATION 

...... Attachment 1 Conditions 
Attachment 2 ...... Findings 

Exhibit A....... September 21,2005 Staff Report 
Exhibit B ....... Floor Plan 
Exhibit C ...... Elevations 
Exhibit D ...... Rendering 

....... Exhibit E Site Plan with Alternative Landing Site 

....... Exhibit F Topographical Survey 
...... Exhibit G Agricultural Commission Memorandum - October 13, 2005 



ATTACHMENT 1 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

MAJOR'S CARETAKER'S RESIDENCE 

APN 039-060-02 

FILE NUMBER S04-0033 
November 2,2005 

1. This Special Use Perrrrit approval is based upon and limited to compliance with 
the project description, dated November 2, 2005, and Conditions of Approval set 
forth below. Any deviations from the project description, exhibits or conditions 
must be reviewed and approved by the County for conformity with this approval. 
Deviations may require approved changes to the permit andlor further 
environmental review. Deviations without the above described approval will 
constitute a violation o,f perrrrit approval. 

The project description is as follows: 

Issuance of a Special Use Permit (S04-0033) to allow construction of one (I), owner 
or caretaker occupied single-family detached dwelling within the TPZ (Timber 
Preserve Zone) district. The footprint of the dwelling, including barn shall be limited 
to 1,500 square feet. The property shall continue timber harvesting operations, and 
shall plant Red fir trees to begin a commercial Christmas tree operation. 

PROJECT SPECIFIC CONDITIONS 

Planning Services 

2. All site improvements shall conform to Exhibit F (for location of residential unit 
only) 

3. The owner or caretaker occupied single-family detached dwelling shall be limited 
to a footprint of 1,500 square feet. The building plans shall be reviewed and 
approved by Planning Services prior to issuance of a building permit. 

4. The building permit for the owner or caretaker occupied single-family detached 
dwelling shall not be issued until the applicant can demonstrate that the Red fir 
trees have been planted and have been growing for one ( I )  year. Following one (1) 
years worth of growth, Planning Services staff or the Agricultural Department staff 
sliall inspect the property, review the trees health and vitality, and receive a report 
from the project RPF. The report from the RPF shall provide a map showing the 
location of the trees, planting schedule and health report. Following the site 
inspection and review of the RPF report, if it appears that the trees are prospering, 
and have maintained a 50 percent survival rate, a building permit for the dwelling 
shall be issued. 



S04-33Majors 
Conditions of Approval 
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Department of Transportation 

5. The applicant shall be subject to the County's traffic impact mitigation fee 
programs. The amount of the fee shall be that in effect at time of building permit. 
The applicant shall pay all appropriate fees to the Department of Transportation 
prior to issuance of building permit. 

6. The applicant may be SI-~bject to an encroachment permit from Cal Trans for the 
driveway encroachment onto Highway 88. The applicant shall provide the 
appropriate encroachment permit from Cal Trans prior to issuance of a building 
permit. 

El Dorado County Department of Environmental Management 

7. The applicant shall obtain the necessary permits from the El Dorado County 
Environmental Health Department in compliance with the Sewage Disposal Plan 
dated October 15, 2003, prior to installing the septic system. 

El Dorado County Building Services 

8. The applicant shall obtain a building permit from the El Dorado County Building 
Services prior to commencement of all construction. 

El Dorado County Air Quality Management District 

9. The applicant shall obtain the necessary permits from the El Dorado County Air 
Quality Management District prior to commencement of all construction. 

Department of Forestry and Fire Protection 

10. The project shall comply with the following requirements of the Department of 
Forestry and Fire Protection which iliclude but shall not be limited to: 

a. The applicant shall provide a minimum 10 foot wide all weather access road 
with roadway clearance of 10 feet each side of road and unobstructed 
vertical clearance of 15 feet. The minimum inside turning radius for the road 
is 40 feet. Road grades shall not exceed 16 percent. The access road and 
turnaround shall be approved by the El Dorado County Fire Protection 
District and shall be installed prior to final inspection of the facility. 

b. The applicant shall install an access road with turnouts every 400 feet of 
road length, turnouts shall be a minimum of 10 feet wide and 35 feet long 
and shall have same surface and same vegetation modification as the 
driveway. The road grade shall not exceed 16 percent. The Department of 
Forestry and Fire Protection shall review and approve the location and 
design of the access road prior to issuance of a buildin0 permit. 



S04-33Majors 
Conditions o f  Approval 

c. The applicant shall provide a minimum 40 foot turnaround by the structure. 
The Department of Forestry and Fire Protection shall review and approve the 
turnaround prior to issuance of a building permit. 

d. The applicant shall provide a minimum defensible space clearance around 
the building of 100 feet, per NFPA 903.1 Fire Flow. The Department of 
Forestry and Fire Protection shall review and approve the defensible space 
clearance prior to issuance of a building permit. 

e. The project plans shall be reviewed and approved by the Department of 
Forestry and Fire Protection prior to issuance of a building permit. 



ATTACHMENT 2 
FINDINGS 

MAJOR'S CARETAKER'S RESIDENCE 

APN 039-060-02 

FILE NUMBER S04-0033 
November 2,2005 

1.0 CEQA FINDING 

1 .I The project is found to be exempt from CEQA pursuant to Section 15303 (a) 
New Construction. 

1.2 The Zoning Administrator finds that the proposed project could not have a 
significant effect on the environment. 

1.3 The documents and other materials which constitute the record of proceedings 
upon which this decision is base are in the custody of Planning Services at 2850 
Fairlane Court, Placerville, CA. 

1.4 The project will not affect wetlands, water courses, riparian lands, unique plant or 
animal life and habitats, or other terrestrial matters under the jurisdiction of the 
State Department of Fish and Game. Therefore, the project has a de minimis 
impact on the environment and a Certificate of Fee Exemption (DFG 753.5-5191 
is applicable. 

2.0 ADMINSTRATIVE FINDINGS 

2.1 Use Permit S04-0039 Findings 

Issuance of a Special Use Permit (S04-0033) to allow construction of one, owner or 
caretaker occupied single-family detached dwelling with a maximum footprint of 1,500 
square feet i11 the TPZ district, pursuant to Section 17.44.050 of the El Dorado County 
Code. 

2.1.1 The issuance of the permit is consistent with the General Plan 

The 2004 General Plan designates the subject site as Natural Resources. Residential 
use of timberland is in general inconsistent with growing and harvesting of timber. 
However, it is recognized that in certain situations such as intensively managed 
minimum size acreages, nurseries, etc., in private ownership, living quarters and 
outbuildings are necessary in connection with the management and protection of the 
property; therefore, the applicant has applied for the require Special Use Permit. The 
application has been reviewed in accordance with Section 17.44.050 of the County 
Code, which states that the applicant must show and demonstrate that the land has 
been under intensive management for three consecutive years for the Special Use 



S04-33lMajors 
Findings 

Perrr~it to be granted by the Zoning Administrator. The applicant has provided 
documentation consisting of Timber Harvesting Plan and a Forest Management Plan to 
support the application. It can be found through the discretionary Special Use Permit 
process that the project is consistent with the specific, fundamental, and mandatory 
land use development goals, objectives, and policies of the General Plan. 

2.1.2 The proposed use would not be detrimental to the public health, safety and 
welfare or injurious to the neighborhood 

It has been found that the proposed use will comply with the regulations specified by the El 
Dorado County Code, with the State Department of Forestry and Fire Protection 
regulations and with the various laws and rules governing timber operations. 

2.1.3 The proposed use is specifically permitted by Special Use Permit pursuant to 
this Title 

It has been found by the Agricultural Commission that three consecutive years of intensive 
management of lands have been shown; therefore, the Zoning Administrator may grant a 
Special Use Permit for construction of a one owner or caretaker occupied single-family 
detached dwelling or a mobile home on an approved foundation. 

The proposed use is consistent with the policies in the El Dorado County 2004 
General Plan. 

The 2004 General Plan designates the subject site as Natural Resources. Compatible 
uses on private land may include agriculture, rangeland, forestry, wildlife management, 
recreation, water resources development, and support single-family dwellings. The 
following policies apply to the subject project: 

Policv 2.2.5.2: Applications for discretionary projects or permits, including special 
use permits, shall be reviewed to determine consistency with General Plan 
policies. No approvals shall be granted unless a finding is made that the project 
or permit is consistent with the General Plan. 

Residential use of tirr~berland is in general inconsistent with growing and harvesting of 
timber. However, it is recognized that in certain situations such as intensively managed 
minimum size acreages, nurseries, etc., in private ownership, living quarters and 
outbuildings are necessary in connection with the management and protection of the 
property; therefore, the applicant has applied for the require Special Use Permit. The 
application has been reviewed in accordance with Section 17.44.050 of the County 
Code, which states that the applicant must show and demonstrate that the land has 
been under intensive management for three consecutive years for the Special Use 
Permit to be granted by the Zoning Administrator. The applicant has provided 
documentation consisting of Timber Harvesting Plan and a Forest Management Plan to 
support the application. It can be found through the discretionary Special Use Permit 
process that the project is consistent with the specific, fundamental, and mandatory 
land use development goals, objectives, and policies of the General Plan. 
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Policv 2.2.5.20: Development involving any structure greater than 120 square feet 
in size or requiring a grading permit shall be permitted only upon a finding that the 
development is consistent with this General Plan and the requirements of all 
applicable County ordinances, policies and regulations. For projects that do not 
require approval of the Planning Commission or Board of Supervisors, this 
requirement shall be satisfied by information supplied by the applicant 
demonstration compliance. 

The proposal is for one, 2,912 square foot owner or caretaker occupied single-family 
detached dwelling within the TPZ district. A Special Use Permit is required for the owner or 
caretaker occupied dwelling. It can be found through the discretionary Special Use Permit 
process that the project is consistent with the specific, fundamental, and mandatory land 
use development goals, objectives, and policies of the General Plan, and that the project 
will comply with all County ordinances and regulations. 

Policv 7.4.4.1 : The Natural Resource land use designation shall be used to protect 
important forest resources from uses incompatible with timber harvesting. 

The applicant has provided documentation consisting of a Timber Harvesting Plan and a 
Forest Management Plan to support the application, which demonstrates that the important 
forest resources are to be protected. It can be found through the discretionary Special Use 
Permit process that the project is consistent with the specific, fundamental, and mandatory 
land use development goals, objectives, and policies of the General Plan. 

Policv 8.3.1 .I : Lands suitable for timber production which are designated Natural 
Resource (NR) on the General Plan land use map and zoned Timber Production 
Zone (TPZ) or Forest Resource (FR) are to be maintained for the purposes of 
protecting and encouraging the production of timber and associated activities. 

The applicant intends to maintain timber production and associated activi,ties on the 
property, which include the planting of Christmas trees. 

Policv 8.4.2.1 : The County Agricultural Commission shall evaluate all discretionary 
development applications involving identified timber production lands which are 
designated Natural Resource or lands zoned Timberland Production Zone (TPZ) or 
lands adjacent to the same and shall make recommendations to the approving 
authority. Prior to granting an approval, the approving authority shall make the 
following findings: 

a. The proposed use will not be detrimental to that parcel or to adjacent parcels 
for long-term forest resource production value or conflict with forest resource 
production in that general area; 

b. The proposed use will not intensify existing conflicts or add new conflicts 
between adjacent proposed uses and timber production and harvesting 
activities; 
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c. The proposed use will not create an island effect wherein timber production 
lands located between the project site and other non-timber production lands 
are negatively affected; 

d. The proposed use will not hinder timber production and harvesting access to 
water and public roads or otherwise conflict with the continuation or 
development of timber production harvesting; and 

e. The proposed use will not significantly reduce or destroy the buffering effect 
of existing large parcel sizes adjacent to timber production lands. 

The Agricultural Commission reviewed the application on August 10, 2005, and October 
12, 2005, and found that three consecutive years of intensive management of lands had 
been shown by the landowner. However, they did determine that an owner or caretaker 
occupied single-family detached dwelling should not be constructed on the site until it could 
be demonstrated that a viable crop of Christmas trees could be cultivated on the site. 
constructed on the property. 



Agenda of: 0912 1 105 

Item No.: 

Staff: Gina Hunter 

FILE NUMBER: S04-0033 

APPLICANT1OWNER:George Majors 

REQUEST: Special Use Permit for a 2,912 square foot owner or caretaker 
occupied single-family detached dwelling within the Timber 
Preserve Zone district. 

LOCATION: Located on the west side of Highway 88 in the Silver Lake area 
(Exhibit A). 

APN: - 039-060-02 

ACREAGE: 1 1 8.092 acres 

1996 GENERAL PLAN: Natural Resources (NR) (Exhibit 6) 

2004 GENERAL PLAN: Natural Resources (NR) 

ZONING: Timber Preserve Zone District (TPZ) (Exhibit C) 

ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENT: . Exempt from CEQA pursuant to Section 15303 
of the State CEQA Guidelines. 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION: Conditional Approval 

BACKGROUND 

The property was owned for 100 years by Pacific Gas and Electric (PG&E) and a 
predecessor utility company. PG&E conducted a selection timber harvest on the property 
around 1975, taking out trees of all sizes, leaving the healthiest trees for continued timber 
production. Ten to twelve large old pines were left close to Highway 88 during the 1975 
harvest to protect the aesthetic qualities near the road. 

The meadow area was used for summer cattle grazing for nearly a century until the late 
1990s by the Benny Brown farr~ily from Jackson. A small spring was dug out and boxed 
with cement blocks, then piped down the hill and used for running water at the old cow 



camp on the North edge of the meadow. From the 1970s through the 1990s, a small cabin 
was placed on the property at the cow camp site. This cabin has since been removed. 

Large granite boulders and bedrock expanses on the property are used for recreational 
purposes by the current owners, and occasionally by dayhikers from the public Oyster 
Creek Picnic Area % mile south of the property. An equestrian trail crosses the northeast 
comer of the property, on the east side of Highway 88. To the owners knowledge there are 
no legal easements for the public to use or maintain the trail. 

The applicant submitted the Special Use Permit application on September 16,2004. The 
application was deemed complete on July 18, 2005. 

STAFF ANALYSIS 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The applicant is requesting a Special Use Permit pursuant to Section 17.44.050 of the El 
Dorado County Code, to allow construction of one, 2,912 square foot owner or caretaker 
occupied single-family detached dwelling within the TPZ district. 

Prolect Access: 

The project is located on the west side of Highway 88 in the Silver Lake area. A dirt and 
gravel road from Highway 88 provides gated access from the east side of .the property. A 3 
Y i  acre portion of the property is located on the east side of Highway 88 and has no 
permanent access. 

Site Description: 

The project site is 1 18-acres in size. The project is located in gentle to moderately sloping 
mountain land, between a broad ridgeline and Oyster Creek. Slopes in the project area 
face generally south. Most of the project area is located on slopes with less than 20 
percent gradient. Slopes range From 0 to 35 percent. State Highway 88 runs through the 
northeast corner of the property for approximately 1000 feet. The Forest Management 
Plan dated November 26,2001, indicates that thirty-one acres is productive timberland, 20 
acres of meadow and willows, and 66 acres of granitic bedrock and boulders, with 
scattered individual pine trees (Jeffrey and Lodgepole) and brush in the pockets of deeper 
soil. The mixed conifers are predominantly White Fir and Jeffrey Pine and are located on 
the most productive soils. The Lodgepole Pine stand is located along the deeper, bottom 
land soils, where they are growing in dense stands. The nearly pure Jeffery Pine are 
located on the drier south slopes in the sandy soils. 

Adiacent Land Uses: 

The subject property is surrounded by the following land uses: 



The site is surrounded by US Forest Service (USFS) lands. The primary use of the 
surrounding area is outdoor recreation on the USFS land. Hunting, fishing and horseback 
riding are the primary activities. Timber production on the USFS land has nearly stopped, 
except for occasional salvage operations. Silver Lake is located approximately 1 mile west 
along Highway 88, within Amador County. Public campgrounds operated by the El Dorado 
Irrigation District and Forrest Service lie between the properly and Silver Lake. 

Site 
North 
South 
East 
West 

General Plan: 

The 1996 and 2004 General Plans designate the subject site as Natural Resources. 
This land use designation is to identify areas that contain economically viable natural 
resources and to protect the economic viability of those resources and those engaged 
in harvesting/processing of those resources including water resources development 
from interests that are in opposition to the managed conservation and economic, 
beneficial use of those resources. The important natural resources of the County 
include forested areas, mineral resources, important watershed, lakes and ponds, river 
corridors, grazing lands, and areas where the encroachment of development would 
compromise these natural resource values. This designation shall be applied to those 
lands which are 40-acres or larger in size and contain one or more important natural 
resource. Compatible uses on private land may include agriculture, rangeland, forestry, 
wildlife management, recreation, water resources development, and support single- 
family dwellings. 

Zoning 
TPZ 
A 
A 
N/ A 
A 

The maximum allowable density for this designation is one dwelling unit per 160-acres 
or larger outside the National Forest Service lands and within "timber production" areas 
and one dwelling unit per 40-acres within river canyons outside of the "timber 
production" areas. This designation is considered appropriate only in the Rural 
Regions. Isolated parcels outside the National Forest Service lands and below 3,000 
feet elevation may be exempt from the one dwelling unit per 160-acre parcel size. If it 
is determined that such lands are unsuitable for "timber production", one dwelling unit 
per 40-acres maximum density can be considered. Any modifications of this land use 
designation shall require one of the following findings: (1) No important natural 
resource exists on the property; or (2) If a project is proposed, it will significantly 
enhance the long-term production and preservation of the on-site resources through the 
application of development strategies such as fuels management plans, timber 
management plans, self imposed setbacks buffers, and open space. The following 
policies apply to the subject project: 

General Plan 
NR 
NR 
NR 
N/A 
NR 

Land UseAmprovements 
Vacant/Private 
US Forest Service Lands 
US Forest Service Lands 
Arnador CountyIHwy 88 
Forest Service 



Policv 2.2.5.2: Applications for discretionary projects or permits, including special 
use permits, shall be reviewed to determine consistency with General Plan 
policies. No approvals shall be granted unless a finding is made that the project 
or permit is consistent with the General Plan. 

Residential use of timberland is in general inconsistent with growing and harvesting of 
timber. However, it is recognized that in certain situations such as intensively managed 
minimum size acreages, nurseries, etc., in private ownership, living quarters and 
outbuildings are necessary in connection with the management and protection of the 
property; therefore, the applicant has applied for the required Special Use Permit. The 
application has been reviewed in accordance with Section 17.44.050 of the County Code, 
which states that the applicant must show and demonstrate that the land has been under 
intensive management for three consecutive years for the Special Use Permit to be 
granted by the Zoning Administrator. The applicant has provided documentation consisting 
o f  Timber Harvesting Plans and a Forest Management Plan to support the application. It 
can be found through the discretionary Special Use Permit process that the project is 

. consistent with the specific, fundamental, and mandatory land use development goals, 
objectives, and policies of the General Plan. Staff finds that the project, as conditioned, will 
b e  compatible with the adjacent and surrounding properties, and conforms to the General 
Plan. 

Policv 2.2.5.20: Development involving any structure greater than 120 square feet 
in size or requiring a grading permit shall be permitted only upon a finding that the 
development is consistent with this General Plan and the requirements of all 
applicable County ordinances, policies and regulations. For projects that do not 
require approval of the Planning Commission or Board of Supervisors, this 
requirement shall be satisfied by information supplied by 'the applicant 
demonstration compliance. 

The proposal is for one, 2,912 square foot owner or caretaker occupied single-family 
detached dwelling within the TPZ district. A Special Use Permit is required for the owner or 
caretaker occupied dwelling. It can be found through the discretionary Special Use Permit 
process that the project is consistent with the specific, fundamental, and mandatory land 
use development goals, objectives, and policies of the General Plan, and that the project 
will comply with all County ordinances and regulations. 

Policv 7.4.4.1 : 'The Natural Resource land use designation shall be used to protect 
important forest resources from uses incompatible with timber harvesting. 

Section 17.44.050 of the County Code recognizes that residential use of timberland is 
in general inconsistent with growing and harvesting of timber. However, it is recognized 
that in certain situations such as intensively managed minimum size acreages, 
nurseries, etc., in private ownership, living quarters and outbuildings are necessary in 
connection with the management and protection of the property. Therefore, by 
recommendation of the Agricultural Commission acknowledging that three consecutive 
years of intensive management of lands have been shown by the landowner, the 



Zoning Administrator may grant a Special Use Permit for construction of a one owner or 
caretaker occupied single-family detached dwelling or a mobile home on an approved 
foundation. 'The applicant has provided documentation consisting of Timber Harvesting 
Plan and a Forest Management Plan to support the application. 

Policv 8.3.1 .l: Lands suitable for timber production which are designated Natural 
Resource (NR) on the General Plan land use map and zoned Timber Production 
Zone (TPZ) or Forest Resource (FR) are to be maintained for the purposes of 
protecting and encouraging the production of timber and associated activities. 

The applicant intends to maintain timber production and associated activities on the 
property, which include the planting of Christmas trees. 

Policv 8.4.2.1 : The County Agricultural Commission shall evaluate all discretionary 
development applications involving identified timber production lands which are 
designated Natural Resource or lands zoned Timberland Production Zone (TPZ) or 
lands adjacent to the same and shall make recommendations to the approving 
authority. Prior to granting an approval, the approving authority shall make the 
following findings: 

a. The proposed use will not be detrimental to that parcel or to adjacent parcels 
for long-term forest resource production value or conflict with forest resource 
production in that general area; 

b. The proposed use will not intensify existing conflicts or add new conflicts 
between adjacent proposed uses and timber production and harvesting 
activities; 

c. The proposed use will not create an island effect wherein timber production 
lands located between the project site and other non-timber production lands 
are negatively affected; 

d. The proposed use will not hinder timber production and harvesting access to 
water and public roads or otherwise conflict with the continuation or 
development of tirrlber production harvesting; and 

e. The proposed use will not significantly reduce or destroy the buffering effect 
of existing large parcel sizes adjacent to timber production lands. 

The Agricultural Commission reviewed the application on August 10,2005, and found that 
three consecutive years of intensive management of lands had been shown by the 
landowner, and that a 1,700 square foot owner or caretaker occupied single-family 
detached dwelling could be constructed on the property. 



Zoninq: 

Section 7.44.050 of the County Code specifies criteria for residential use within TPZ 
lands. As previously stated, residential use of timberland is in general inconsistent with 
growing and harvesting of timber. By recommendation of the Agricultural Commission 
acknowledging that three consecutive years of intensive management of lands have 
been shown by a landowner, the Zoning Administrator may grant a Special Use Permit 
for construction of one owner or caretaker occupied single-family detached dwelling. 

The following criteria has been established when determining what constitutes intensive 
land management and is considered when granting a Special Use Permit for a 
residence. 

Where a landowner has: 
1. A timber inventory stand; 
2. Conducted commercial harvesting operations; 
3. Provided legal and physical access to the property so commercial operations 

can be carried out; 
4. Made a reasonable effort to locate the boundaries of the property and has 

attempted to protect the property against trespass; 
5. Conducted disease or insect control work; 
6. Performed thinnings, slash disposal, pruning and other appropriate silvicultural 

work; 
7. Developed a Fire protection system or has a functioning fire protection plan; 

Nt 8. Provided for erosion control on existing roads and skid trails and has 
maintained existing roads; 

9. Planted a significant portion of the understocked areas of the parcel. 

'The applicant has provided a detailed description, dated October 4,2004 (Exhibit D) which 
provides support that the property has been under intensive management for three (3) 
consecutive years. In 2001, a Registered Professional Forester (RPF), Mark Stewart, was 
hired to consult and assist in the forest management operations. In 2001, a Forest 
Management Plan was developed. In 2002, a Timber Harvest Plan was completed, and in 
2003, a commercial harvesting operation was completed. A copy of the Timber Sale 
Summary has been provided, dated October 20, 2003 (Exhibit E). 

Special Use Permit Request 

The applicant proposes a Special Use Permit for the construction of one, 2,912 square foot 
owner or caretaker occupied single-family detached dwelling. A site plan (Exhibit F) and 
rough building elevations (Exhibit G) have been provided. When reviewing this application, 
the Zoning Administrator must find that the Special Use Permit is consistent with the 
General Plan and that the use would not be detrimental to the public health, safety and 
welfare, or injurious to the neighborhood. 



Owner or Caretaker Occupied Dwelling 

The applicant has proposed an owner or caretaker occupied dwelling which is to be 2,912 
square feet, with 2,016 square feet of the unit to be living space and 896 square feet to be 
storage space. The applicant intends to utilize this unit to support a commercial Christmas 
tree operation that is to be planted this fall, to support the continued timber harvesting 
operation, and to protect the property from vandalism. 

Planning Services and Agricultural Department staff conducted a site inspection of the 
property on July 18, 2005. Bill Draper, an RPF, Ex-Officio Forestry member of the 
Agricultural Commission, prepared a written report dated July 18, 2005, based on his 
observations of the site (Exhibit H). The property was logged in 2003. It was determined 
that the logged area met the current state stocking standards. The current timberstand is 
all aged and relatively in good condition. Scattered and small pockets of dead Lodgepole 
pine exist. The proposed house site is the old log landing adjacent to the meadow. The 
access road to the site has been allowed to become overgrown with grasses and forbes. It 
is not readily noticeable. 

The applicant proposes to plant Red fir (Christmas trees) this Fall where the Lodegpole 
pines have been removed. Mr. Draper has indicated that it will be very difficult to establish 
a viable commercial Christmas tree operation on the property. There is short growing 
season, wide spacing proposed, heavy snowloading, no plan for crop rotation and 
evidence of heavy gopher population. It is reasonable to expect it to take 15 years to 
produce a 6 to 8 foot Christmas tree. There may be a 2 to 3 year window to harvest the 
majority of the trees to extend the period of time before another crop of trees would be 
available for harvesting. 

Mr. Draper's report indicates that the viability of a commercial Christmas tree operation on 
the site is low and that the remaining timber on the property is marginal. In addition, the 
proposed house site is within the landing area which reduces the chances for future timber 
harvesting. A new landing site would have to be designated. This potentially removes 
more area from timber production. The house location would make yarding of timber from 
the west difficult due to limited access around the house. 'There are natural barriers 
surrounding the house except along the road. This house site is in some of the better 
timber growing areas on the property. 

Based on Mr. Draper's comments, the applicants RPF, Mark Stewart, responded (Exhibit 
I). He has stated that better looking, table top size trees, 3-4 feet tall, can be grown and 
harvested in as short as 5 years. Other trees may not reach a suitable fullness for 15 
years. The harvest window for cutting a single planting is about 10 years. Stump culture 
will be used, where trees are cut leaving a number of low branches to turn up and grow 
another tree from the existing stump. The second tree grown from a stump will have a 
shorter growth time to be of harvestable size because of the established root mass. This 
method of re-growth will produce a continuous annual crop over the property, without 
waiting for another crop of trees to become available from planted seedling. It is likely that 



every few years, additional trees will be planted as space allows, and to replace trees or 
seedlings that die. 

A cleared area was created just uphill from the landing to accommodate the huge burn 
piles created from the forest fuel reduction project. Pre-existing woody debris along 
with logging slash was piled while the loggers were onsite to reduce the fuel loading. 
The piles were created while the landing was used for decking and loading logs. The 
house site is on the bum pile area, and the landing is where vehicle parking is 
proposed, once the residence is constructed. 'The landing will be usable as a landing, 
and there are existing skid trails accessing all of the area west and northwest of the 
house which will not be affected by construction of the residence. No new landings or 
skid trails will need to be constructed for future harvests. The house project would take 
211 0' of an acre out of timber production, leaving 40 acres of timberland on the 
property. The principal reason for building a structure on the property is for the family 
to have a place to stay during management activities on the property. 

Because Mr. Draper's report indicates that the property has limited TPZ uses and because 
the surrounding area is know for its recreational uses with Silver Lake located along 
Highway 88, staff questions the proposed use of the owner or caretaker occupied dwelling. 
With the size of the home and the limited uses on site, the proposed residence will lend 
itself towards a vacation/recreation home, rather than the intended caretaker use, which is 
contrary to Section 17.44.050 of the County Code. The applicant has proposed 2,016 
square feet of habitable space for the owner or caretaker occupied dwelling. For the type 
of commercial Christmas tree operation proposed and the limited timber harvesting that will 
take place on the property, the habitable space for the dwelling should be limited to 600 
square feet (Condition No. 3). The unit is to be occupied during land management 
activities, and is not going to be utilized as a full-time residence; therefore the size 
limitation is appropriate. 

There is currently a steel storage container (approx. 140 square feet) on the property which 
adequately stores equipment for planting, maintenance and harvesting of trees. For the 
commercial Christmas tree operation that has been proposed, small hand tools such as 
chainsaws, planting augers and backpack sprayers would be needed. Access to the tree 
sites could be provided with ATV type vehicles. The applicant has proposed 896 square 
feet of storage, six times the amount of storage that currently exists. For the type of 
commercial Christmas tree operation and the limited timber harvesting that will take place 
on the property, the storage area should be reduced to a maximum of 400 square feet 
(Condition No. 3). 'This would provide area for the parking of A N  vehicles, and 
miscellaneous tools for the tree production operation. 

Because the property is not being utilized for intensive land management activities 
currently, the construction of the dwelling should be a phased project, with constr~~ction 
timing to coincide with the commercial Christmas tree operation. Because the Red fir trees 
have not been planted to date, and because it will take some time to determine their 
viability, it is recommends that the dwelling not be constructed until the trees have been 
planted and have one (1) years worth of growth. Following one (1) years worth of growth, 



Planning Services staff or the Agricultural Department staff would inspect the property, 
review the trees health and vitality, and receive a report from a RPF. The report from the 
RPF would provide a map showing the location of the trees, planting schedule and health 
report. Following the site inspection and review of the RPF report, if it appears that the 
trees are prospering, a building permit for the dwelling could be issued (Condition 4). 

Septic System Design and Well Drilling 

A percolation test and soil and site evaluation was conducted by Joe Norton on October 
15,2003. The percolation rate was determined to be 7 minutes per inch, with a flow rate of 
650 gallons per day, which could accommodate a three (3) bedroom home. The septic 
system design calculations have been provided to the El Dorado County Environmental 
Management Department for review and have been found to be acceptable. 

A well was drilled on the site by Hunt Drilling Co. on September 22, 2004. The well 
completion report indicates the depth of the well to be 600 feet, with an estimated yield of 2 
gallons per minute. 

Special Use Permit Findings 

In order to approve the use, the Zoning Administrator must find that: 

1. The issuance of the permit is consistent with the 1996 and 2004 General 
Plans; 

The 1996 and 2004 General Plans designate the subject site as Natural Resources. 
Residential use of timberland is in general inconsistent with growing and harvesting of 
timber. However, it is recognized that in certain situations such as intensively managed 
minimum size acreages, nurseries, etc., in private ownership, living quarters and 
outbuildings are necessary in connection with the management and protection of the 
property; therefore, the applicant has applied for the require Special Use Permit. The 
application has been reviewed in accordance with Section 17.44.050 of the County Code, 
which states that the applicant must show and demonstrate that the land has been under 
intensive management for three consecutive years for the Special Use Permit to be 
granted by the Zoning Administrator. 'The applicant has provided documentation consisting 
of Timber Harvesting Plan and a Forest Management Plan to support the application. It 
can be found through the discretionary Special Use Permit process that the project is 
consistent with the specific, fundamental, and mandatory land use development goals, 
objectives, and policies of the General Plan. Staff finds that the project, as conditioned, will 
be compatible with the adjacent and surrounding properties, and conforms to the General 
Plan. 

2. The proposed use would not be detrimental to the public health, safety and 
welfare or injurious to the neighborhood. 



The proposed use shall comply with the regulations specified by the El Dorado County 
Code, with the State Department of Forestry and Fire Protection regulations and with the 
various laws and rules governing timber operations. 

3. The proposed use is specifically permitted by Special Use Permit pursuant to 
this Title. 

By recommendation of the Agricultural Commission acknowledging that three consecutive 
years of intensive management of lands have been shown by the landowner, the Zoning 
Administrator may grant a Special Use Permit for construction of a one owner or caretaker 
occupied single-family detached dwelling or a mobile home on an approved foundation. 
The Agricultural Commission has reviewed the application and has recommended approval 
of the Special Use Permit, with a reduction in the habitable square footage to 1,700 square 
feet. Planning Services staff has further reviewed the application and recommends 
reduction of the habitable square footage to 600 square feet, with the storage space to be 
a maximum of 400 square feet. 

Aaencv and Public Comments: 

The following agencies provided comments on this application: 

El Dorado County Air Pollution Control District 

The District has reviewed the application had has recommend approval of the application 
with conditions. These conditions have bee incorporated in Attachment 1 "Conditions of 
Approvaln. 

El Dorado County Department of Transportation 

The Department has reviewed the application and has recommend approval of the 
application with conditions. These conditions have been incorporated in Attachment 1 
"Conditions of Approval". 

El Dorado County Environmental Management 

The Department has reviewed the application and has approved the waste disposal plan 
for the site. 

Department of Forestry and Fire Protection 

The Department has reviewed the application and has recommend approval of the 
application with conditions. These conditions have been incorporated in Attachment 1 
"Conditions of Approvaln. 



Department of Agriculture Weights and Measures 

The Agricultural Commission reviewed the project on August 10,2005. Mr. Stephens and 
Mr. Draper expressed concerns regarding the necessity of a caretaker's residence to 
protect Christmas tree planting from vandalism and theft. Mr. Stephans questioned the 
need to immediately build the residence since the crop would not require protection until 
many years down the road. In Mr. Draper's opinion, the high elevation would add to the 
difficulty to cultivate and produce a good Christmas tree crop due to the heavy snowloads 
and short growing season. The Commission questioned the need for such a large 
residence and that it appeared to be more of vacation home than a caretaker's residence. 
Mr. Majors, the applicant indicated that this would be a family-operated business and with 
the majority of the family coming up into retirement, part of their retirement plan is to 
actively manage the property and be caretakers on it at different times, which would 
include the winter season. After significant discussion regarding the project, it was 
recommended to allow the caretaker's residence on TPZ land with the condition that the 
living space not to exceed 1700 square feet and the rest of the space is to be used for 
equipment storage. A memorandum from the Agricultural Commission has been attached 
(Exhibit J). 

Copies of their written comments are available at the Planning Services office. New issues 
may arise as a result of the public notice of the hearing, which will be discussed at that 
time. 

General Plan Lawsuit: 

On February 5, 1999, Judge Cecily Bond of the Sacramento Superior Court acted to 
invalidate the Environmental Impact Report adopted for the 1996 General Plan. This 
invalidation restricted the County from acting on any discretionary project pending issuance 
of a Writ from the Court. On July 19, 1999, Judge Bond issued the Final Writ of Mandate. 
Paragraph 5, subparagraph 3 of the Final Writ permits the County to issue permits for non- 
residential development, subject to the findings in subparagraph (8). 

Subparagraph (8) establishes that the County cannot approve or undertake any such 
project unless it finds, based on substantial evidence, that: 

(a) The approval or project will not significantly impair the County's ability to 
adopt and implement a new General Plan after complying with CEQA. 

The project was reviewed and it has been determined that none of the environmental 
issues identified in the February 5, 1999 Court ruling will be affected by this project. 
Zoning regulations and the General Plan allow for one owner or caretaker occupied single- 
family detached dwelling or a mobile home within TPZ lands, with the issuance of Special 
Use Permit. 

(b) . The approval or project complies wi,th all other requirements of law. 



The project shall comply in all instances with the provisions of the El Dorado County Code 
and State regulations; in particular the project shall comply with the State of California 
Department of Forestry and Fire Protection regulations, which include the Forest Practice 
Act and Board of Forestry and Fire Protection r~~les. 

(c) 'The approval of the project is consistent with the text and maps of the 1996 
General Plan as amended through February 4,1999. 

A review of the text and maps of the 1996 General Plan, as amended through February 4, 
1999, determined the consistency of the proposed project. 

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 

Exempt from CEQA pursuant to Section 15303 (a) new construction. 'This CEQA 
exemption allows for one single-family residence, or a second dwelling unit in a 
residential zone. The subject property is 'TPZ land; however, it is believed that the 
exemption applies because the exemption is not limited to the example. There is no 
reasonable possibility that the construction of the owner or caretaker occupied single- 
family detached dwelling will have a significant effect on the environment due to 
unusual circumstances. The project will not result in damage to a scenic resource. The 
project is not located on a hazardous waste site. The project will not cause a 
substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical resource. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends that the Zoning Administrator take the following actions: 

1. Find that the project is Categorically Exempt from CEQA pursuant to Section 
15303 (a) of the CEQA Guidelines. 

2. Approve Special Use Permit S04-33, subject to the Conditions of Approval in 
Attachment 1, based on the Findings in Attachment 2. 

SUPPORT INFORMATION 

Attachments To Staff Report: 

...... Attachment 1 Conditions 

...... Attachment 2 Findings 
Exhibit A ....... Vicinity Map 
Exhibit B ....... General Plan Land Use Map 

....... Exhibit C Zoning Map 
Exhibit D.......Applicantls Project Description-1 014104 
Exhibit E ....... Timber Sale Summary- 10120103 

....... Exhibit F Site Plan 



Exhibit G ...... Elevations 
Exhibit H.......BiII Draper Report - 7/18/05 
Exhibit I ........ Mark Stewarts Report 
Exhibit J ....... Agricultural Commission Memorandum - 8/17/05 



ATrACHMENT 1 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

MAJOR'S CARETAKER'S RESIDENCE 

APN 039-060-02 

FILE NUMBER S04-0033 

September 21,2005 

1. This Special Use Permit approval is based upon and limited to compliance with 
the project description, dated September 21, 2005, and Conditions of Approval 
set forth below. Any deviations from the project description, exhibits or 
conditions must be reviewed and approved by the County for conformity with this 
approval. Deviations may require approved changes to the permit andlor further 
environmental review. Deviations without the above described approval will 
constitute a violation of permit approval. 

The project descrlptlon is as follows: 

Issuance of a Special Use Permit (S04-0033) to allow construction of one, 1,000 
square foot owner or caretaker occupied single-family detached dwelling within the 
TPZ (Timber Preserve Zone) district. 'The habitable space of the dwelling shall be 
limited to 600 square feet and the storagelgarage shall be limited to 400 square 
feet. The property shall continue timber harvesting operations, and shall plant Red 
fir trees to begin a commercial Christmas tree operation. 

PROJECT SPECIFIC CONDITIONS 

Planning Servlces 

2. All site improvements shall conform to Exhibit F (for location of residential unit 
only) 

3. The owner or caretaker occupied single-family detached dwelling shall be limited 
to 1,000 square feet, with a maximum of 600 square feet of habitable area and 
400 square feet of storage garage area. The building plans shall be reviewed 
and approved by Planning Services prior to issuance of a building permit. 

4. The building permit for the owner or caretaker occupied single-family detached 
dwelling shall not be issued until the applicant can demonstrate that the Red fir 
trees have been planted and have been growing for one (1) year. Following one (1) 
years worth of growth, Planning Services staff or the Agricultural Department staff 
shall inspect the property, review the trees health and vitality, and receive a report 
from the project RPF. The report from the RPF shall provide a map showing the 



location of the trees, planting schedule and health report. Following the site 
inspection and review of the RPF report, if it appears that the trees are prospering, a 
building permit for the dwelling shall be issued. 

Department of Transportation 

5. The applicant shall be subject to the County's traffic impact mitigation fee 
programs. The amount of the fee shall be that in effect at time of building permit. 
'The applicant shall pay all appropriate fees to the Department of Transportation 
prior to issuance of building permit. 

6. 'The applicant may be subject to an encroachment permit from Cal Trans for the 
driveway encroachment onto Highway 88. 'The applicant shall provide the 
appropriate encroachment permit from Cal Trans prior to issuance of a building 
permit. 

El Dorado County Department of Environmental Management 

7. The applicant shall obtain the necessary permits from the El Dorado County 
Environmental Health Department in compliance with the Sewage Disposal Plan 
dated October 15, 2003, prior to installing the septic system. 

El Dorado County Building Services 

8. The applicant shall obtain a building permit from the El Dorado County Building 
Services prior to commencement of all construction. 

El Dorado County Air Quality Management District 

9. The applicant shall obtain the necessary permits from the El Dorado County Air 
Quality Management District prior to commencement of all construction. 

Department of Forestry and Fire Protection 

10. The project shall comply with the following requirements of the Department of 
Forestry and Fire Protection which include but shall not be limited to: 

a. The applicant shall provide a minimum 10 foot wide all weather access road 
with roadway clearance of 10 feet each side of road and unobstructed 
vertical clearance of 15 feet. 'The minimum inside turning radius for the road 
is 40 feet. Road grades shall not exceed 16 percent. The access road and 
turnaround shall be approved by the El Dorado County Fire Protection 
Dis,trict and shall be installed prior to final inspection of the facility. 

b. The applicant shall install an access road with .turnouts every 400 feet of 
road length, turnouts shall be a minimum of 10 feet wide and 35 feet long 
and shall have same surface and same vegetation modification as the 



driveway. The road grade shall not exceed 16 percent. The Department of 
Forestry and Fire Protection shall review and approve the location and 
design of the access road prior to issuance of a building permit. 

c. The applicant shall provide a minimum 40 foot turnaround by the structure. 
The Department of Forestry and Fire Protection shall review and approve the 
turnaround prior to issuance of a building permit. 

d. The applicant shall provide a minimum defensible space clearance around 
the building of 100 feet, per NFPA 903.1 Fire Flow. The Department of 
Forestry and Fire Protection shall review and approve the defensible space 
clearance prior to issuance of a building permit. 

e. 'The project plans shall be reviewed and approved by the Department of 
Forestry and Fire Protection prior to issuance of a building permit. 



ATTACHMENT 2 
FINDINGS 

MAJOR'S CARETAKER'S RESIDENCE 

APN 039-0602 

September 21,2005 

1.0 CEQA FINDING 

1.1 The project is found to be exempt from CEQA pursuant to Section 15303 (a) 
New Construction. 

1.2 The Zoning Administrator finds that the proposed project could not have a 
significant effect on the environment. 

1.3 The documents and other materials which constitute the record of proceedings 
upon which this decision is base are in the custody of Planning Services at 1850 
Fairlane Court, Placerville, CA. 

1.5 'The project will not affect wetlands, water col.lrses, riparian lands, unique plant or 
animal life and habitats, or other terrestrial matters under the jurisdiction of the 
State Department of Fish and Game. Therefore, the project has a de minimis 
impact on the environment and a Certificate of Fee Exemption (DFG 753.5-5191 
is applicable. 

2.0 ADMINSTRATIVE FINDINGS 

2.1 Use Permit S04-0039 Findings 

Issuance of a Special Use Permit (S04-0033) to allow construction of one, 1000 square 
foot owner or caretaker occupied single-family detached dwelling within the TPZ district, 
pursuant to Section 17.44.050 of the El Dorado County Code. 

2.1.1 The issuance of the permit is consistent with the General Plan 

The 1996 and 2004 General Plans designate the subject site as Natural Resources. 
Residential use of timberland is in general inconsistent with growing and harvesting of 
timber. However, it is recognized that in certain situations such as intensively managed 
minimum size acreages, nurseries, etc., in private ownership, living quarters and 
outbuildings are necessary in connection with the management and protection of the 
property; therefore, the applicant has applied for the require Special Use Permit. The 
application has been reviewed in accordance with Section 17.44.050 of the County Code, 



which states that the applicant must show and demonstrate that ,the land has been under 
intensive management for three consecutive years for the Special Use Permit to be 
granted by the Zoning Administrator. The applicant has provided documentation consisting 
of Timber Harvesting Plan and a Forest Management Plan to support the application. It 
can be found through the discretionary Special Use Permit process that the project is 
consistent with the specific, fundamental, and mandatory land use development goals, 
objectives, and policies of the General Plan. 

2.1.2 The proposed use would not be detrimental to the public health, safety and 
welfare or injurious to the neighborhood 

It has been found that the proposed use will comply with the regulations specified by the El 
Dorado County Code, with the State Department of Forestry and Fire Protection 
regulations and with the various laws and rules governing timber operations. 

2.1.3 The proposed use is specifically permitted by Special Use Permit pursuant to 
this Title 

It has been found by the Agricultural Commission that three consecutive years of intensive 
management of lands have been shown; therefore, the Zoning Administrator may grant a 
Special Use Permit for construction of a one owner or caretaker occupied single-family 
detached dwelling or a mobile home on an approved foundation. 

2.2.0 The proposed use is consistent with the pollcies in the El Dorado County 
General Pian, as amended through February 4,1999 and the adopted 2004 El 
Dorado County General Plan . 

The 1996 and 2004 General Plans designate the subject site as Natural Resources. 
Corr~patible uses on private land may include agriculture, rangeland, forestry, wildlife 
management, recreation, water resources development, and support single-family 
dwellings. The following policies apply to the subject project: 

Policv 2.2.5.2: Applications for discretionary projects or permits, including special 
use permits, shall be reviewed to determine consistency with General Plan 
policies. No approvals shall be granted unless a finding is made that the project 
or permit is consistent with the General Plan. 

Residential use of timberland is in general inconsistent with growing and harvesting of 
timber. However, it is recognized that in certain situations such as intensively managed 
minimum size acreages, nurseries, etc., in private ownership, living quarters and 
outbuildings are necessary in connection with the management and protection of the 
property; therefore, the applicant has applied for the require Special Use Permit. The 
application has been reviewed in accordance with Section 17.44.050 of the County 
Code, which states that the applicant must show and demonstrate that the land has 
been under intensive management for three consecutive years for the Special Use 
Permit to be granted by the Zoning Administrator. The applicant has provided 



documentation consisting of Timber Harvesting Plan and a Forest Management Plan to 
support the application. It can be found through the discretionary Special Use Permit 
process that the project is consistent with the specific, fundamental, and mandatory 
land use development goals, objectives, and policies of the General Plan. 

Policv 2.2.5.20: Development involving any structure greater than 120 square feet 
in size or requiring a grading permit shall be perrr~itted only upon a finding that the 
development is consistent with this General Plan and the requirements of all 
applicable County ordinances, policies and regulations. For projects that do not 
require approval of the Planning Commission or Board of Supervisors, this 
requirement shall be satisfied by information supplied by the applicant 
demonst ration compliance. 

The proposal is for one, 2,912 square foot owner or caretaker occupied single-family 
detached dwelling within the TPZ district. A Special Use Permit is required for the owner or 
caretaker occupied dwelling. It can be found through the discretionary Special Use Permit 
process that the project is consistent with the specific, fundamental, and mandatory land 
use development goals, objectives, and policies of the General Plan, and that the project 
will comply with all County ordinances and regulations. 

Policv 7.4.4.1 : The Natural Resource land use designation shall be used to protect 
important forest resources from uses incompatible with timber harvesting. 

The applicant has provided documentation consisting of a Timber Harvesting Plan and 
a Forest Management Plan to support the application, which demonstrates that the 
important forest resources are to be protected. It can be found through the 
discretionary Special Use Permit process that the project is consistent with the specific, 
fundamental, and mandatory land use development goals, objectives, and policies of 
the General Plan. 

Policv 8.3.1 .I : Lands suitable for timber production which are designated Natural 
Resource (NR) on the General Plan land use map and zoned Timber Production 
Zone (TPZ) or Forest Resource (FR) are to be maintained for the purposes of 
protecting and encouraging the production of timber and associated activities. 

The applicant intends to maintain timber production and associated activities on the 
properly, which include the planting of Christmas trees. 

Policv 8.4.2.1 : The County Agricultural Commission shall evaluate all discretionary 
development applications involving identified timber production lands which are 
designated Natural Resource or lands zoned Timberland Production Zone (TPZ) or 
lands adjacent to the same and shall make recommendations to the approving 
authority. Prior to granting an approval, the approving authority shall make the 
following findings: 

f. The proposed use will not be detrimental to that parcel or to adjacent parcels 



for long-term forest resource production value or conflict with forest resource 
production in that general area; 

g. The proposed use will not intensify existing conflicts or add new conflicts 
between adjacent proposed uses and timber production and harvesting 
activities; 

h. The proposed use will not create an island effect wherein timber production 
lands located between the project site and other non-timber production lands 
are negatively affected; 

i. The proposed use will not hinder timber production and harvesting access to 
water and public roads or otherwise conflict with the continuation or 
development of timber production harvesting; and 

in The proposed use will not significantly reduce or destroy the buffering effect 
of existing large parcel sizes adjacent to timber production lands. 

The Agricultural Commission reviewed the application on August 10,2005, and found that 
three consecutive years of intensive management of lands had been shown by the 
landowner, and that a 1,700 square foot owner or caretaker occupied single-family 
detached dwelling could be constructed on the property. 

3.0 SUPERIOR COURT WRIT OF MANDATE FINDINGS 

3.1 Thls project may be approved subject to the following findings established 
in Paragraph 5, Sub-paragraph 1, whlch permlts the County to approve 
non-residential development, and Sub-paragraph 8 In the Final Wrlt Issued 
by the Court on July 19,1999, as follows: 

a. The approval or project will not slgniflcantly impair the County's 
ability to adopt and implement a new General Plan after compiylng 
with CEQA. 

'The project was reviewed and it has been determined that none of the environmental 
issues identified in the February 5, 1999 Court ruling will be affected by this project. 
Zoning regulations and the General Plan a,llow for one owner or caretaker occupied single- 
family detached dwelling or a mobile home within TPZ lands, with issuance of Special Use 
Permit. 

b. The approval or project complies with all other requirements of law. 

The project shall comply in all instances with the provisions of the El Dorado County Code 
and State regulations; in particular the project shall comply with the State of California 
Department of Forestry and Fire Protection regulations, which include the forest Practice 
Act and Board of Forestry and Fire Protection rules. 



c. The approval or project is consistent with the text and maps of the 1996 
General Plan as amended through February 4,1999. 

A review of the text and maps of the 1996 General Plan, as amended through Febr~~ary 4, 
1999, determined the consistency of the proposed project. 
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October 4,2004 

Re: S04-0033- Majors Caretaker's Residence-APN#034-060-02 

This information is being submitted to support the application for a caretaker's residence. 
The following measures have been taken to manage this TPZ zoned land: 

1. In 2001 a RPF was hired to consult and assist in the forest management 
operations. He has been participating in activities on a yearly basis. In 2001 a 
Forest Management Plan was developed. In 2002 a Timber Harvest Plan was 
completed. In 2003 a commercial harvesting operation was completed. 

2. A timber inventory of this land was completed in 1995 by Alplan Land 
Information Services. Subsequently, the forester determined growth rate since the 
inventory was completed. 

3. Legal and physical access is available and was used during the harvesting 
activities performed in 2003. 

4. Thegmprty was surveyed in 1999 by T. Waddel P.L.S. Prior to timber 
harvesting the forester flagged approximate boundary lines to prevent trespassing 
onto adjacent parcels. A new gate was erected at the entrance to the property in 
2001. No trespassing signs have been posted in prominent positions. 

5. During the 2003 harvesting operation disease and insect control measures were 
taken. Dwarf mistletoe was removed. Diseased and weakened trees were also 
removed. 

6. At the Qxne of harvesting emphasis was placed on encouraging rapid and healthy 
growth$f the forest. In addition to removing weakened trees 8096-9096 of the 
logging slash was piled and burned in 2003. Some of the slash was used on skid. 
trails or on exposed soil to minimize erosion. 

7. Forest fuel management measures were carried out during the harvesting 
operation. For instance, forest fuel reduction was emphasized by limiting the slash 
burned to within 200ft.from Highway 88. The harvesting also reduced the canopy 
density which will minimize the potential for crown fires. 

8. Erosion control measures were taken before, during, and after harvesting. Water 
breaks were constructed to direct any runoff water. Straw was laid on soil surfaces 
where soil could have washed into watercourses. The owner has inspected skid 
and dirt roads for potential erosion problems during the 2004 season. 

9. There are currently no large under stocked areas on the property. In November 
2004 Red Fir (Silver Tip) trees are scheduled to be planted in areas where 
Lodgepole Pine were removed. In the future these trees will be harvested for 
Christmas trees. 

10. We are requesting permission to construct a caretaker's residence for protection 
and management of the Christmas trees. 






















































